

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
THURSDAY, THE TWELFTH DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI
CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 425 OF 2024



Between:

Sarepalli Mani Kumari, W/o S SarathBabu, aged about 48 years, Occ- House wife, R/o ThotavariVeedi, Nandamuri Nagar, NTR District

...Petitioner/Defendant

AND

1. SarepalliSrinivasaRao, S/o S VenkateswaraRao Aged about 59 years, Occ- Business,
2. SarepalliSobha Rani, W/o.SSrinivasaRao Aged about 53 years ,Occ- House Wife

Note-Both the Respondents are residents of Door No- 1-4-287, LalithaNivas, RTC Workshop Road, Bhavanipuram, Vijayawada, PIN - 520012.

...Respondents/Plaintiffs

Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to allow the above Civil Revision Petition setting aside the Order, dated 12.12.2023 made in I.A.No.784 of 2023 in O.S.No.12 of 2021 in the file of the Court of the Principal Senior Civil Judge, Gudivada, Krishna District.

IA NO: 1 OF 2024

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings in I.A.No.784 of 2023 in O.S.No.12 of 2021 on the file of the Court of the Principal Senior Civil Judge, Gudivada, Krishna District, pending disposal of CRP No. 425 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein support thereof and the earlier order of the High Court dated. 05.03.2024, 24.04.2024, 17.12.2024, 24.12.2024, 07.01.2025, 21.01.2025, 25.02.2025, 26.03.2025, 25.06.2025, 28.07.2025 & 26.02.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI YADAVALLI RAMESH, Advocate for the Respondents, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

Request made on behalf of Sri V.R.Reddy Kovvuri, learned counsel, stating that he has given 'No Objection Vakalat' to the petitioner to appear on behalf of the petitioner and sought time.

Post on 31.03.2026.

Interim order granted earlier in CRP No.425 of 2024 is extended till then.

**Sd/-U.SRIDEVI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Senior Civil Judge, Gudivada, Krishna District.
2. One CC to Sri. Arun Kumar R, Advocate. [OPUC]
3. One CC to Sri V.R.Reddy Kovvuri, Advocate. [OPUC]
4. One CC to Sri Y Ramesh, Advocate. [OPUC]
5. One spare copy

ADP

HIGH COURT

RC,J

DATED: 12/03/2026

POST ON 31.03.2026

ORDER

CRP.No.425 of 2024

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

